

No. 21-12314

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

RICHARD SWEARINGEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 4:18-cv-137

ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
DANIEL W. BELL
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM, B.C.S.
Senior Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
1 SE 3rd Avenue
Miami, FL 33131
(978) 460-1314; (850) 410-2672 (fax)
christopher.baum@myfloridalegal.com
Counsel for Defendant/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. BACKGROUND.....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING THAT SECTION 790.065(13) DOES NOT BURDEN CONDUCT PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	9
A. Section 790.065(13) is a longstanding regulation that is consistent with the Second Amendment.	10
B. Section 790.065(13) is analogous to other firearms regulations courts have concluded are consistent with the Second Amendment.	18
C. If the Court concludes that Section 790.065(13) burdens conduct protected by the Second Amendment, it should remand for the district court to analyze Appellants’ claims under step two.....	22
II. APPELLANTS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE SECTION 790.065(13) PASSES RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW.	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bartholomew v. AGL Resources, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2004).....	23, 24
<i>Biffer v. City of Chicago</i> , 116 N.E. 182 (Ill. 1917)	16
<i>Callahan v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 939 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Carter v. City of Melbourne</i> , 731 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>*District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	25
<i>Flick v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 812 F. App’x 974 (11th Cir. 2020)	5, 21
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	3, 9
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>In re J.M.</i> , 144 So. 3d 853 (La. 2014).....	18

Jones v. Becerra,
 498 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (S.D. Cal. 2020)18

Khoury v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 4 F.4th 1118 (11th Cir. 2021).....6

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,
 528 U.S. 62 (2000)24, 25, 26

Lara v. Evanchick,
 No. 2:20-cv-1582, --- F. Supp. 3d. ---,
 2021 WL 1432802 (W.D. Penn. Apr. 16, 2021)18

Leib v. Hillsborough Cty. Pub. Transp. Comm’n,
 558 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009).....24

Mai v. United States,
 974 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020).....12

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010)4

McGowan v. Maryland,
 366 U.S. 420 (1961)24, 27

Mitchell v. Atkins,
 483 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Wash. 2020)18

**NRA v. BATFE*,
 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....passim

NRA v. McCraw,
 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).....18

Parman v. Lemmon,
 244 P. 227 (Kan. 1925)16

People v. Mosley,
 33 N.E. 3d 137 (Ill. 2015)18

Powell v. Tompkins,
 926 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013)12, 14

State v. Callicutt,
 69 Tenn. 714 (1878).....16

U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz,
 449 U.S. 166 (1980)25

<i>United States v. Bolatete</i> , 977 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Dugan</i> , 657 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
* <i>United States v. Focia</i> , 869 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2017).....	5, 9, 21
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)	7, 13, 18, 19
* <i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010).....	5, 21
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12
* <i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).....	5, 19, 20, 21
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 2, 1856 Tenn. Acts 92	13
§ 2, 1881 Ill. Laws 73.....	13
§ 790.06, Fla. Stat.....	17
§ 790.065, Fla. Stat.....	passim
1 Stat. 271, § 1, Militia Act	14
18 U.S.C. § 922	16, 17, 22
2 WILLIAM T. DORTCH, JOHN MANNING, JOHN S. HENDERSON, THE CODE OF NORTH CAROLINA § 3168 (1883)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

An Act for regulating, governing, and training the Militia of this Commonwealth, ch. CVII, § 28, 1810 Mass. Laws 151 15

An Act for the forming, arranging and regulating the militia, 2 NEW HAMPSHIRE LAWS ENACTED SINCE JUNE 1, 1815 51 (1824)..... 15

An Act For the Organization, Discipline, and Regulation of the Militia of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, No. 211, § 1, 1864 Pa. Laws 221 15

An Act for the Regulation of the Militia of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, ch. MDCXCVI, §§ I-II (1793) 14

An Act for the reorganization of the military forces of the State of Michigan, tit. VII, ch. XIII, § 6, JAMES S. DEWEY, ED., 1 THE COMPILED LAWS OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN 317 (1872) 15

An Act to establish an Uniform Militia throughout this State, ch. XLIX, §§ 1-2, 4 (Del. 1807) 14

An Act to exempt minors from Militia Duty in time of peace (N.J. 1829)..... 14

An Act to organise, govern, and discipline the Militia, art. IV, § 22, 2 LAWS OF A PUBLIC AND GENERAL NATURE OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 512 (1842)..... 15

An Act to organize, govern, and discipline the Militia of this State, ch. CLXIV, § 34, 1821 Me. Laws 687 15

An Act to organize, govern, and discipline the Militia, ch. I, § 24, 1825 Mo. Laws 533..... 15

An Act to regulate the Militia, § 2, 1843 Ohio Acts 53 14

An Act, for regulating and governing the militia of this State, ch. LXXXI, No. 1, § 15, 2 LAWS OF THE STATE OF VERMONT DIGESTED AND COMPILED 122 (1808) .. 15

Ch. 135, § 1, 1882 W. Va. Acts 421..... 13

Ch. 155, § 1, 1897 Tex. Gen. Laws 221 13

Ch. 159, §5, 27 Stat. 116 (1892) 13

Ch. 2018-3, § 2, Laws of Fla..... 2

Ch. 329, §§ 1-2, 1883 Wis. Laws 290..... 13

Ch. 424, § 2, 1882 Md. Laws 656 13

Ch. 51, § 1, 1885 Nev. Stat. 51 13

Ch. 514, § 1, 1893 N.C. Pub. L. & Res. 468..... 13

Ch. 548, § 1, 16 Del. Laws 716 (1881) 13

Ch. 66, §§ 1-2, 1878 Miss. Laws 175.....13
 Ch. 78, § 1, 1884 Iowa Acts And Resolutions 8613
 Ch. CV, §§ 1-2, 1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 15913
 Ch. XL, § 1, 1875 Ind. Laws 5913
 Ky. Gen. Stat. ch. 29, art. 29, § 1 (1873).....13
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1274 (1879)13
 No. 26, § 1, 1856 Ala. Acts 1713
 No. 46, § 1, 1890 La. Acts 39.....13
 No. CXXVIII (O. No. 63.), § 1, 1876 Ga. Acts And Resolutions 11213
 Pt. 1, tit. 11, ch. 2, §§ 981, 1026 (Ga. 1861)14
 Wyo. Rev. Stat. § 5052 (1899).....13

Constitutional Provisions

Kan. Const. of 1859, art. 8, § 114
 N.C. Const. of 1868, art. XII, § 114

Other Authorities

Allen Rostrom, *The Second Amendment on Campus*, 14 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y
 245 (2016)17
 Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....13
 Clayton E. Cramer & David B. Kopel, “*Shall Issue*”: *The New Wave of Concealed
 Handgun Permit Laws*, 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 679 (1995).....17
 Thomas M. Cooley, *Treatise on Constitutional Limitations* (5th ed. 1883)16
 William Blackstone, 1 *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769)13
